

DAIGED NAMESNY HATSONS CHOSS 1CTR-98-41-7 03-04-2007

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda 34675 Ivaq

(34675 — 34673)

TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before:

Judge Erik Møse, presiding

Judge Jai Ram Reddy

Judge Sergei Alekseevich Egorov

Registrar:

Adama Dieng

Date:

3 April 2007

THE PROSECUTOR

۲.

Théoneste BAGOSORA
Gratien KABILIGI
Aloys NTABAKUZE
Anatole NSENGIYUMVA

Case No. ICTR-98-41-T

JUDICIAL RECEIVED

DECISION ON BAGOSORA MOTION TO TENDER STATEMENT OF WITNESS G-10

The Prosecution

Barbara Mulvaney Drew White Christine Graham Rashid Rashid Gregory Townsend Kartik Murukutla The Defence

Raphaël Constant
Allison Turner
Paul Skolnik
Frédéric Hivon
Peter Erlinder
Mare Nerenberg
Kennedy Ogetto
Gershom Otachi Bw'Omanwa

2h

THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA

SITTING as Trial Chamber I, composed of Judge Erik Mose, presiding, Judge Jai Ram Reddy, and Judge Sergei Alekseevich Egorov;

BEING SEIZED OF the "Bagosora Motion to Tender Witness Statement Pursuant to Rule 92 *bis*", etc., filed on 22 February 2007;

CONSIDERING the Prosecution Response, filed on 8 March 2007;

HEREBY DECIDES the motion.

INTRODUCTION

- 1. In its decision of 12 December 2006, the Chamber denied the Bagosora Defence request to admit a written statement of Witness G-10 into evidence because the document did not satisfy the formalities prescribed by Rule 92 bis of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence. The Defence subsequently requested an order for the appointment of a "Presiding Officer" under Rule 92 bis (B). The Chamber granted the request. On 19 February 2007, Witness G-10 signed a statement in the presence of a representative appointed by the Registry.
- 2. The Defence requests the Chamber to reconsider its previous refusal to admit Witness G-10's statement, because Rule 92 bis has now been complied with. The Prosecution objects to the admission of the statement at this late stage. It also argues that the evidence cannot be tested by cross-examination and that the ability of the witness to observe remains unanswered. Furthermore, the statement is equivocal and has therefore little, if any, probative value.

DELIBERATIONS

- 3. The Chamber is satisfied that Witness G-10's statement of 19 February 2007 has been taken in the presence of a "Presiding Officer" in conformity with Rule 92 bis (B). The only remaining question is whether it should be admitted into evidence at this late stage. The trial closed on 18 January 2007, and the Prosecution filed its Closing Brief on 1 March 2007. The admission of evidence at the present stage can only be allowed in exceptional circumstances.
- 4. The Chamber has previously found that the Defence made reasonable efforts to inform itself of how to comply with the formalities under Rule 92 bis, and that its failure to do so was due to insufficient information.⁵ The importance of G-10's statement to the Defence case has also been recognised:

⁴ Response, paras, 9-11.

6h

¹ Bagosora et al., Decision on Bagosora Motion to Vary its Witness List and Tender a Witness Statement Under Rule 92 bis (TC), 12 December 2006, paras, 3-5.

² Bagasora et al., Decision on Bagosora Defence Request for Court to Direct Registrar to Attend Kigali on Mission to Witness Signing of Defence Witness Statement (TC), 20 February 2007. At a previous status conference, the Chamber had indicated its inclination to grant the request. T. 19 January 2007 p. 5.

Motion, para. 7.

⁵ Bagasora et al., Decision on Bagasora Defence Request for Court to Direct ICTR Registrar to Attend Kigali on Mission to Witness Signing of Defence Witness Statements (TC), 20 February 2007, para. 6.

Witness G-10 is ostensibly able to contradict the testimony of Prosecution Witness DAS concerning a roadblock where Tutsi civilians were allegedly killed in the presence of the Accused in Kigali in late June 1994. To be precise, Witness G-10 is said to be able to deny that her relative, who is identified by Witness DAS as having been present at the roadblock and speaking publicly to the *Interahamwe*, could have been present. Witness G-10 was not an eyewitness to the event, but the Defence suggests that her testimony would generally undermine the credibility of Witness DAS's description of the event.

5. Under these circumstances, the Chamber grants, on an exceptional basis, the Defence request. Should the Prosecution wish to supplement its Closing Brief in view of the admission of Witness G-10's statement it may do so orally during the closing arguments from 28 May to 1 June 2007.

FOR THE ABOVE REASONS, THE CHAMBER

GRANTS the motion to admit Witness G-10's statement;

INSTRUCTS the Registry to mark the document as an exhibit for the Bagosora Defence.

Arusha, 3 April 2007

Erik Møse Presiding Judge Jai Ram Reddy Judge Sergei Alekseevich Egorov Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

^e Bagasara et al., Decision on Bagasara Motion to Vary its Witness List and Tender a Witness Statement Under Rule 92 bis (TC), 12 December 2006, para. 3.



TRANSMISSION SHEET FOR FILING OF DOCUMENTS WITH CMS

COURT MANAGEMENT SECTION

(Art. 27 of the Directive for the Registry)

I - GENERAL	INFORMATION (T	To be completed by	the Chambers / Fi	lling Party)
To:	Trial Chamber I N. M. Diallo	Tnal Chamber II R. N. Kouambo	Tnal Chamber III C. K. Homelowu	Appeals Chamber / Arusha F. A. Talon
	Chief, CMS JP. Fornété	Deputy Chief, CMS M. Diop	Chief, JPU, CMS	Appeals Chamber / The Hague R Muzrgo-Morrison K. K. A. Afande
From:	Chamber I Judge Mose	Defence	Prosecutor's Office	
	Judge Reddy Judge Egorov (names)	. (names)	{names;	(names)
Case Name:		BAGOSORA ET AL.		Case Number: ICTR-98-41-T
Dates:	Transmitted: 3 April	I 2007	Document's d	ate: 3 April 2007
No. of Pages:	3	Original Language	: 🛛 English	☐French ☐Kinyarwanda
Title of Document:	DECISION ON BA	GOSORA MOTION TO	TENDER STATEME	NT OF WITNESS G-10
Classification Strictly Conf Confidential Public	idential / Under Seal		arrant Corresponde fidavit CNotice of Ap der CAppeal 800	peal Submission from parties Accused particulars
1 - TRANSLAT	FION STATUS ON	THE FILING DATE	(To be completed	by the Chambers / Filing Party
	ke necessary action r			<u> </u>
☑ Filling Party hereby submits only the original, and will not submit any translated versios 🚼				
_		annex to facilitate transi		.≥∥. <u>≅</u>
Targel Languag) e (s):			帝語 プラ Kinyanwanda
CHIC CHALL N	OT take one notion to	andian tennelation	_	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
	OT take any action re hereby submits BOTH	garding translation. I the original and the t	translated version for	
Original	in English		French	
Translation	in E nglish		French	r ☐ Kanyarwanda
CMS SHALL N	OT take any action re	garding translation.	"- "- "	
Filing Party v	will be submitting th	e translated version(s		following language(s): Kinyarwanda
		KINDLY FILL IN TH		·
☐ The OTP is overseeing translation. ☐ DEFENCE is overseeing translation.				
The document is submitted for translation to:			The document is submitted to an accredited service for	
☐ The Language Services Section of the ICTR / Arusha.			translation (fees will be submitted to DCDMS):	
The Language Services Section of the ICTR / The Hague. An accredited service for translation; see details below:			Name of contact person: Name of service:	
Name of contact person:			Address:	
Name of sen			E-mail / Tel. / Fax:	
Address:				
E-mail / Tel.				
	ATION PRIORITIS	ATION (For Official COMMENTS	use unlt)	
Top priority COMMENTS			1	Required date:
□Urgent]		Į	Hearing date:
Normal	7			Other deadlines: